Microchip Technology - A40MX02-3PL44I Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

DS2316 Datasheet Revision 15.0 vii
40MX and 42MX FPGA Families
2.3 Ordering Information
The following figure shows ordering information.All the following tables show plastic and ceramic device
resources, temperature and speed grade offerings.
Figure 1 • Ordering Information
_
Part Number
Speed Grade
Package Type
Package Lead Count
Lead-Free Packaging
Blank = Standard Packaging
G = RoHS Compliant Packaging
Blank = Commercial (0 to +70°C)
Application (Temperature Range)
PL = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
CQ =Ceramic Quad Flat Pack
BG = Plastic Ball Grid Array
VQ = Very Thin (1.0 mm) Quad Flat Pack
TQ = Thin (1.4 mm) Quad Flat Pack
PQ = Plastic Quad Flat Pack
Blank = Standard Speed
–1 = Approximately 15% Faster than Standard
–2 = Approximately 25% Faster than Standard
–3 = Approximately 35% Faster than Standard
–F = Approximately 40% Slower than Standard
A40MX02  = 3,000 System Gates
A40MX04  = 6,000 System Gates
A42MX09  = 14,000 System Gates
A42MX16  = 24,000 System Gates
A42MX24  = 36,000 System Gates
A42MX36  = 54,000 System Gates
A42MX16 1 PQ 100G ES
I = Industrial (–40 to +85°C)
M = Military (–55 to +125°C)
B = MIL-STD-883
PG =Ceramic Pin Grid Array
A = Automotive (–40 to +125°C)
DS2316 Datasheet Revision 15.0 3
40MX and 42MX FPGAs
Each I/O cell has three boundary-scan register cells, each with a serial-in, serial-out, parallel-in, and
parallel-out pin. The serial pins are used to serially connect all the boundary-scan register cells in a
device into a boundary-scan register chain, which starts at the TDI pin and ends at the TDO pin. The
parallel ports are connected to the internal core logic tile and the input, output and control ports of an I/O
buffer to capture and load data into the register to control or observe the logic state of each I/O.
Figure 14 • 42MX IEEE 1149.1 Boundary Scan Circuitry
Table 9 • Test Access Port Descriptions
Port Description
TMS
(Test Mode Select)
Serial input for the test logic control bits. Data is captured on the rising edge of the test logic
clock (TCK).
TCK
(Test Clock Input)
Dedicated test logic clock used serially to shift test instruction, test data, and control inputs on
the rising edge of the clock, and serially to shift the output data on the falling edge of the clock.
The maximum clock frequency for TCK is 20 MHz.
TDI
(Test Data Input)
Serial input for instruction and test data. Data is captured on the rising edge of the test logic
clock.
TDO
(Test Data Output)
Serial output for test instruction and data from the test logic. TDO is set to an Inactive Drive
state (high impedance) when data scanning is not in progress.
Table 10 • Supported BST Public Instructions
Instruction
IR Code
(IR2.IR0)
Instruction